

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 182 by Senator Thompson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, delete lines 10 through 14 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

3 **"(3) When making a request for device location information pursuant to**
 4 **the provisions of this Chapter, the law enforcement agency making the request**
 5 **shall search the National Crime Information Center system and similar**
 6 **databases to identify whether the device user or the person initiating the call,**
 7 **during an emergency situation involving the device user, either has a history of**
 8 **domestic violence or is subject to any court order restricting contact."**

9 AMENDMENT NO. 2

10 On page 2, line 15, change "**under**" to "**pursuant to**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 3

12 On page 2, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof "**enforcement**
 13 **agency to a person who either has a history of domestic violence or stalking or who is**
 14 **subject to any court order restricting contact with the device user."**

15 AMENDMENT NO. 4

16 On page 2, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

17 **"(6) For the purposes of this Chapter, "Law enforcement agency" means**
 18 **any municipality, sheriff's office, or other public agency who employs full-time**
 19 **employees of the state whose permanent duties include but are not limited to:**
 20 **(a) Making arrests.**
 21 **(b) Performing searches and seizures.**
 22 **(c) Executing criminal warrants.**
 23 **(d) Preventing or detecting crime.**
 24 **(e) Enforcing the penal, traffic, or highway laws of this state."**

25 AMENDMENT NO. 5

26 On page 2, line 21, after "**services**" and before "**registered**" insert "**who are**"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 6

28 On page 2, line 22, after "**or**" and before "**to**" change "**submitting**" to "**who submit**"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 7

30 On page 3, line 20, after "**by**" and before "**gross**" insert "**either**"